
 
 

 
 
Committee: 
 

COUNCIL BUSINESS COMMITTEE 

Date: 
 

THURSDAY, 10 MARCH 2016 

Venue: 
 

MORECAMBE TOWN HALL 

Time: 6.00 P.M. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence  
 
2. Minutes  
 
 Minutes of meeting held on 5 November 2015 (previously circulated).   
  
3. Items of Urgent Business Authorised by the Chairman  
 
4. Declarations of Interest  
 
 To receive declarations by Members of interests in respect of items on this Agenda.   

Members are reminded that, in accordance with the Localism Act 2011, they are required 
to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests which have not already been declared in 
the Council’s Register of Interests. (It is a criminal offence not to declare a disclosable 
pecuniary interest either in the Register or at the meeting).   

Whilst not a legal requirement, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 10 and in the 
interests of clarity and transparency, Members should declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests which they have already declared in the Register, at this point in the meeting.   

In accordance with Part B Section 2 of the Code Of Conduct, Members are required to 
declare the existence and nature of any other interests as defined in paragraphs 8(1) or 
9(2) of the Code of Conduct.    

  
5. Lancashire County Council Wellbeing, Prevention and Early Help Service offer - 

consultation response (Pages 1 - 52) 
 
 Report of Chief Officer (Health & Housing).  
  
6. Reports 'for noting' (Pages 53 - 56) 
 
 Report of the Democratic Services Manager.  
  
7. Addresses to Council from the public (Pages 57 - 60) 
 
 Report of the Democratic Services Manager.  
  
8. Appointments to Committees and Changes to Membership  



 

 
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Janet Hall (Chairman), Andrew Warriner (Vice-Chairman), Eileen Blamire, 

Tracy Brown, Joan Jackson, Roger Mace and Abi Mills 
 
(ii) Substitute Membership 

 
 Councillors Susie Charles (Substitute), Tim Hamilton-Cox (Substitute), Terrie Metcalfe 

(Substitute), Susan Sykes (Substitute) and David Whitaker (Substitute) 
 
(iii) Queries regarding this Agenda 

 
 Please contact Debbie Chambers, Democratic Services - 01524 582057 or email 

dchambers@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 
 

 Please contact Democratic Support, telephone 582170, or alternatively email 
democraticsupport@lancaster.gov.uk.  
 
 

MARK CULLINAN, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
DALTON SQUARE, 
LANCASTER LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on 1 March 2016.   

 

mailto:democraticsupport@lancaster.gov.uk


 

COUNCIL BUSINESS COMMITTEE   

 
 

Lancashire County Council Wellbeing, Prevention and 
Early Help Service offer – consultation response 

10 March 2016 
 

Report of Chief Officer (Health & Housing) 
 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
To allow the Committee to consider how they would wish to respond to a consultation 
request in respect of Lancashire County Council’s Wellbeing, Prevention and Early Help 
Service. 
 

This report is public. 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
(1) That the Council’s Business Committee agrees a Council response to 

the stakeholder consultation by Lancashire County Council (LCC) with 
regards to the Wellbeing, Prevention and Early Help Service. 

 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 LCC are currently consulting with regards to proposals to transform the 

Wellbeing, Prevention and Early Help Service.  Lancaster City Council, as a 
stakeholder, has been invited to provide a response to the proposals via an 
online questionnaire. 

 
1.2 The consultation information pack for stakeholders and delivery partners, 

accompanying letter and a suggested response are attached in Appendix 1. 
 
2.0 Proposal Details 
 
2.1 That based on the information provided in Appendix 1 the Council’s Business 

Committee agrees a Council response to the consultation.  The options open 
to the Committee are to approve the draft response appended to the report, 
with or without amendments, or to formulate a different response at the 
meeting. 

 
 

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Health & Safety, Equality & Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, 
Sustainability and Rural Proofing) 
 
Lancaster City Council are being consulted on proposals in relation to the Wellbeing, 



Prevention and Early Help Service which affect services for children and young people aged 
0 – 19 and living in this district. 
 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
None as a result of this report. 
 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
None as a result of this report. 
 

OTHER RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
 
Human Resources: 
N/A 
 
Information Services: 
N/A 
 
Property: 
N/A 
 
Open Spaces: 
N/A 
 

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Section 151 Officer has been consulted and has no comments to add. 
 

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no further comments. 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
 

Contact Officer: Suzanne Lodge 
Telephone:  01524 582701 
E-mail: slodge@lancaster.gov.uk 
Ref: CBC1 

 
 







































































































 

COUNCIL BUSINESS COMMITTEE   

 
 

Reports ‘for Noting’ 
10 March 2016 

 
Report of the Democratic Services Manager 

 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To enable the Committee to consider the process and presentation of reports for noting 
at Council and Committee meetings. 
 

This report is public  

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
(1) That the Committee considers the current arrangements for reports ‘for 

noting’. 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 This report has been drafted in response to a request from a Member of the 

Committee, Councillor Mace, who has asked officers to look into why it is 
necessary to have reports for noting on Council and Committee agendas, and 
whether they can be removed from agendas or reported in an alternative 
fashion.  

 
2.0 Proposal Details 
 
2.1 This issue was first raised during the Council meeting on 21 October 2015, 

when the agenda contained a report of the Chief Officer (Governance) and a 
report of the Leader, which were both for noting. The report of the Chief Officer 
(Governance) was to give notice of amendments made by the Leader to the 
Scheme of Delegation to Officers, and the report of the Leader was to advise 
Councillors of a change to a Cabinet Member’s area of special responsibility.  
The Constitution, in the Cabinet Procedure Rules, provides for such changes 
in executive arrangements to be reported to the next ordinary meeting of the 
Council.  

 
2.2 In proposing that reports for noting be dealt with in an alternative manner, 

Councillor Mace has suggested that, if council and committee agendas were to 
be split into Part 1 and Part 2, with Part 1 items for decision and Part 2 items 
for noting, this would move proceedings on more swiftly. He suggested a 
mechanism whereby a member could propose to move a particular report (or 
reports) from Part 2 of an agenda to Part 1 if they wished to ask questions. For 
example, the Leader’s report to Council is simply for noting, but Members quite 



often wish to ask questions about the issues the Leader has written about. In 
that instance, the report would appear in Part 2 of the agenda and anyone 
wishing to move it to Part 2 could propose that. Provided they have a seconder 
and Council votes to pass the resolution, the item could then be moved to Part 
1 of the agenda to allow Members to ask questions. In this way, placement in 
Part 2 of an agenda would not remove the chance for questions, it would simply 
avoid unnecessary questions. 

 
2.3 It should be noted that the order of business of ordinary meetings of Council is 

set out in the Council Procedure Rules in the Constitution (Part 4, Section 1, 
paragraph 2). Any change to the presentation of the agenda, such as the 
introduction of a two part agenda with item for noting being taken at the end, 
would necessitate a change to the procedure rules 

 
3.0 Options and Options Analysis (including risk assessment) 
 

 Option 1: To retain the 
current system 

Option 2: To move to a two part 
agenda as described in (2) above 

Advantages Avoids the need to for two 
parts to the agenda. 
Avoids the need to formally 
make a resolution before 
questions may be asked on 
a report with information for 
noting. 
An agenda which is not split 
into different parts is easy to 
prepare administratively and 
clear for Councillors, officers 
and the public.  

None identified. If the number of 
reports for noting was much higher, 
there would be an advantage in 
grouping them together and 
avoiding the need to look at them in 
turn. However, there are few reports 
for noting which go to Council or 
Committees. 

Disadvantages None identified. The need to pass a resolution 
before a Councillor could ask a 
question about a report in Part 2. 
This would take up time in the 
meeting and may result in a 
Councillor being unable to ask a 
pertinent question because the 
resolution to move the report to Part 
1 is lost (or s/he has no seconder). 
Two part agendas are more 
complex for Councillors, officers 
and the public. 



Risks None identified. Information 
which must be reported will 
be made available for 
Members and the public with 
both options, satisfying the 
need for transparency and 
openness. 

None identified. Information which 
must be reported will be made 
available for Members and the 
public with both options, satisfying 
the need for transparency and 
openness. 

 
  
3.2 A possible further option would be for the Monitoring Officer to review 

everything the Constitution requires to be reported to a Member body, and to 
make recommendations to enable this Committee or Council to consider 
whether that is still necessary, or whether the Constitution could be amended 
in each case for the information to be provided to Members or the public in 
some other way. This review would be a time-consuming exercise for a senior 
officer in Democratic Services to undertake on behalf of the Monitoring Officer, 
but could be done if the Committee feels the number of reports for noting is 
problematic and needs to be changed. 

 
4.0 Conclusion  
 
4.1 In summary, the officer preferred option is to continue the current 

arrangements. Introducing a split of the agenda into two parts seems unlikely 
to save any time at meetings and may even lengthen them. 

 
 

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Health & Safety, Equality & Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, 
Sustainability and Rural Proofing) 
 
None. 
 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
There are no legal implications as a result of this report.  
 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
There are no financial implications as a result of this report. 
 

OTHER RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
 
Human Resources: 
None. 
 
Information Services: 
None. 
 
Property: 



None. 
 
Open Spaces: 
None. 
 

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Section 151 Officer has been consulted and has no further comments. 
 
 

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no further comments. 
 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
None. 

Contact Officer: Debbie Chambers 
Telephone:  01524 582057 
E-mail: dchambers@lancaster.gov.uk 
Ref:  

 
 



 

COUNCIL BUSINESS COMMITTEE   

 
 

Addresses to Council from the Public 
10 March 2016 

 
Report of the Democratic Services Manager 

 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To enable the Committee to consider how the wording of addresses from the public are 
presented to Members. 
 

This report is public  

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
(1) That the Committee considers the options set out in this report for 

presenting the wording of addresses from the public to Members. 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 This report has been drafted in response to a question from a member of the 

Committee, Councillor Mace, who has asked whether the names of people 
giving public addresses and the subject of the address could be included in the 
agenda papers for Council in future.   

 
2.0 Current Arrangements 
 
2.1 Until 2012, the deadline for members of the public to register to speak at a 

Council meeting was in advance of agenda publication. At the time of 
registering, they were asked to submit the wording of their address and, once 
the Chief Executive had confirmed that the address was proper to be 
presented, Democratic Services published the name of the addresser and their 
address on the agenda.   

 
2.2 However, on 13 September 2012, this Committee resolved “That the deadline 

for submitting a request to address Council be changed to “no later than 
midday, three days before the day of the meeting”, to match the current 
deadline for questions from the public.” This resolution was made to allow 
members of the public to see what was on the agenda, before registering to 
speak.  

 
2.3 When the change to the deadline was introduced, people could choose to 

register and submit their speeches before or after publication of the agenda. 
Democratic Services ceased including names and texts of addresses with the 
agenda, because to do so may have seemed unfair to those registering after 



the deadline, on the basis that Councillors would have had longer to consider 
the speeches of those registering before the deadline. It is also possible for a 
member of the public to register to speak in advance of agenda publication, but 
not submit the text of their speech until the deadline, which is after agenda 
publication, or to withdraw their registration after publication of the agenda.  So, 
theoretically, the agenda could contain names and wording of addresses from 
some members of the public; names of some other members of the public with 
no wording of their address, and names of other members of the public who 
subsequently decided to withdraw their request. The meeting itself could 
include other members of the public whose names do not appear on the agenda 
at all. This would give the appearance of an incomplete agenda. 

 
2.4 Councillor Mace has asked whether addresses received before agenda 

publication could be included on the agenda because “it would prepare 
Members for any address they are expected to hear.” In fact, including them on 
the agenda would only prepare Members for any address they will be expected 
to hear that was received before the deadline and accepted by the Chief 
Executive as proper to be presented. Option 2, below, is an option which would 
prepare Members for any address in advance of the Council meeting.  

 
2.5 Regarding Member preparation time, it should be noted that it has always been 

the practice in Democratic Services to notify the relevant Cabinet Member or 
Committee Chairman who will have the opportunity to respond at the meeting, 
as soon as it is confirmed that an address will be presented.  

 
3.0 Options and Options Analysis (including risk assessment) 
 

 Option 1: Status 
quo: no details of 
addressers or their 
addresses on the 
published agenda. 

Option 2: No details 
of addressers or 
their addresses on 
the published 
agenda. However, 
Democratic Services 
to provide names of 
addressers and copy 
of their address to all 
Members by email 
as soon as received. 

Option 3: To put names 
of addressers and 
addresses on the 
agenda.  

Advantages Doesn’t 
discriminate 
between those who 
register before and 
those who register 
after agenda 
publication. 

Would allow 
Members the 
maximum 
preparation time for 
all addresses 
received. 

Would allow Members 
preparation time, but 
only for addresses 
received before agenda 
publication date. 

Disadvantages Members may feel 
they do not have 
sufficient 
preparation time to 
hear an address. 

None identified. Members may feel they 
do not have sufficient 
preparation time to hear 
an address made after 
the agenda publication 
date. 
 
An addresser whose 
name appears on the 
agenda may withdraw 



their request to speak 
which may be confusing 
for Members and 
attendees at the 
meeting. 
 
Could give the 
appearance of an 
incomplete agenda. 

Risks None identified. None identified. Members of the public 
may feel it unfair that 
some names appear on 
the agenda but others 
don’t.  

 
  
3.2 The Officer preferred option is Option 2, which would allow Members to prepare 

for addresses in advance of the meeting, without causing any confusion on the 
agenda papers. 

 
4.0 Conclusion  
 
4.1 The Committee is asked to consider the options in this report.  
 
 

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Health & Safety, Equality & Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, 
Sustainability and Rural Proofing) 
 
None. 
 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
There are no legal implications as a result of this report.  
 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
There are no financial implications as a result of this report. 
 

OTHER RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
 
Human Resources: 
None. 
 
Information Services: 
None. 
 
Property: 
None. 
 
Open Spaces: 



None. 
 

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Section 151 Officer has been consulted and has no further comments. 
 
 

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no further comments. 
 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
None. 

Contact Officer: Debbie Chambers 
Telephone:  01524 582057 
E-mail: dchambers@lancaster.gov.uk 
Ref:  

 
 


	Agenda
	5 Lancashire County Council Wellbeing, Prevention and Early Help Service offer - consultation response
	CBC1_Appendix 1.pdf

	6 Reports 'for noting'
	7 Addresses to Council from the public



Minutes of the meeting


 COUNCIL BUSINESS 
COMMITTEE 

 

6.00 P.M.  10TH MARCH 2016 
 
 
PRESENT:- Councillors Janet Hall (Chairman), Andrew Warriner (Vice-Chairman), 

Tracy Brown, Joan Jackson, Roger Mace and Abi Mills 
 Terrie Metcalfe (Substitute) 
  
 Apologies for Absence 
 Eileen Blamire 
  
 Officers in attendance:-  
 Debbie Chambers Democratic Services Manager 
   
 
16 MINUTES  
 
 The minutes of the meeting of 5 November 2015 (previously circulated) were approved 

by the Chairman as a correct record.  
  
17 URGENT BUSINESS - DEFRA CONSULTATION ON THE YORKSHIRE DALES 

NATIONAL PARK AUTHORITY  
 
 The Chairman had accepted one item of urgent business to be taken at the meeting, a 

Defra Consultation on the Yorkshire Dales National Park Authority. 
 
Members noted that the boundary of the Yorkshire Dales National Park had been 
extended to include part of Lancaster District (Leck fells) and also part of Eden District 
Council and Lancashire County Council. Defra’s consultation asked for views on 
whether the National Park Authority should increase in size to accommodate one new 
member from each of the newly constituent local authorities, including Lancaster City 
Council. 
 
The Committee considered the consultation and felt it would be appropriate to respond 
to say that Council agreed with the proposal to increase the size of the authority and 
would wish to have a representative appointed to the Authority. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That, in response to the consultation, officers inform Defra that Lancaster City Council 
agrees with the proposals to increase the size of the Yorkshire Dales National Park 
Authority to accommodate one new member from each of the newly constituent local 
authorities, and the Council would wish to appoint a representative appointed to the 
Authority.  

  
18 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 There were no declarations of interest made at this point.   
  

 
 



COUNCIL BUSINESS COMMITTEE 10TH MARCH 2016 
 

19 LANCASHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL WELLBEING, PREVENTION AND EARLY HELP 
SERVICE OFFER - CONSULTATION RESPONSE  

 
 (Cllr Brown declared a disclosable pecuniary interest in relation to the following 

item, being an employee of Lancashire County Council working with children and 
young people, and left the meeting room at this point.) 
 
The Committee considered responding to a stakeholder consultation by Lancashire 
County Council with regard to its Wellbeing, Prevention and Early Help Service. 
 
Officers had prepared a suggested response to the ‘question and answer’ style 
consultation which Members went through question by question. 
 
The Committee agreed the tick boxes as suggested, however they made the following 
changes to the responses in some of the ‘free text’ boxes:- 
 
To add to the text box (on Page 46 of the agenda):  
“The most emphasis should be on providing family support.” 
 
To amend the last sentence in the first text box (on Page 49 of the agenda) to say: 
 
“Further analysis needs to be undertaken to ensure provision is accessible to those most 
in need, in consultation with local councillors. We would stress the importance of 
preventative work.” 
 
To change the text box regarding engaging local communities from ‘no specific 
comments’ to: 
 
“Please consult with District and Parish Councillors.” 
 
To amend the final text box regarding any other issues to read: 
 
“Lancaster City Council understands the positive impact early help and wellbeing can 
have on children and young peoples’ lives. We also know that families receiving 
inadequate help and support can lead to a worsening quality of life for those families and 
very quickly spiral into unhealthy or chaotic lifestyles, ultimately requiring acute social 
care, health services, housing support and probation services. 
 
We would request that the wellbeing services engage with City Council staff and 
Councillors. We would also point out that there are plans for more housing in the district 
and are not clear whether this has been factored in to the proposals.” 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the changes, detailed above, be made to the consultation response and that the 
response be submitted to the County Council.  
 

(Councillor Brown returned to the meeting room at this point.) 
  

  
 
 



COUNCIL BUSINESS COMMITTEE 10TH MARCH 2016 
 

20 REPORTS 'FOR NOTING'  
 
 The Democratic Services Manager presented a report to enable Members to consider 

the process and presentation of reports ‘for noting’ at Council meetings. Supplementary 
information was circulated at the meeting regarding the number of reports ‘for noting’ 
which had been considered by various member bodies over the last 12 months. 
 
After consideration of various options set out in the report, Councillor Hall suggested that 
amending the Mayor’s script for items ‘for noting’ might be a suitable way forward. This 
would allow Members to continue to ask questions on items of general interest such as 
the Leader’s report and Cabinet Minutes, but would speed up dealing with items such as 
reporting in of routine amendments to the Constitution or executive functions. 
 
The Committee were in agreement that this would be a satisfactory solution. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That, for items ‘for noting’ other than the Leader’s report and minutes of Cabinet, the 
Mayors script be drafted to make it clear that the report is purely for noting and 
questions will not be taken unless a Councillor feels it is essential.  

  
21 ADDRESSES TO COUNCIL FROM THE PUBLIC  
 
 A report on addresses to Council from the public was presented by the Democratic 

Services Manager to enable the Committee to consider how the wording of addresses 
from the public were presented to Council. 
 
Details of addressers and their addresses had always been included on Council 
agendas, until September 2012 when a change in the deadline to register to speak 
meant that the public could register to speak, and supply a copy of their speech, some 
days after the agenda had been published. 
 
The report outlined three options, and the Committee agreed upon option 2, whereby no 
details of addresser or their addresses would be included on the published agenda. 
However, Democratic Services would provide names of addressers and copies of their 
addresses by email to all Councillors on the Monday before the Wednesday meeting to 
allow them time to read and prepare.  
 
The Committee agreed that paper copies should still be available at the meeting, as 
currently, and that a copy of each address should be appended to the minutes in future. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That: 
 
(1) The published Council agenda should not include details of addressers or their 

addresses; instead  
 
(2) The names of addressers and copies of their addresses be provided by email to 

all Councillors, on the Monday before the Wednesday Council meeting, by 
Democratic Services.  

 



COUNCIL BUSINESS COMMITTEE 10TH MARCH 2016 
 

(3) Paper copies of the speeches to Council be made available on desks at the 
meeting, as they are currently. 

 
(4) Copies of addresses be appended to the minutes of Council for future 

meetings.  
  
22 APPOINTMENTS TO COMMITTEES AND CHANGES TO MEMBERSHIP  
 
 The Labour group put forward Councillor Warriner as a substitute on the Standards 

Committee. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That Councillor Warriner be appointed as a substitute member for the Labour group on 
the Standards Committee.  

  
  

 Chairman 
 

(The meeting ended at 6.50 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact 
Debbie Chambers, Democratic Services - 01524 582057 or email 

dchambers@lancaster.gov.uk 
 

 

 


